

STATUTE LAW REVISION.

No. 41 of 1961.

AN ACT to revise the statute law of the State, and
to amend the *Statute Law Revision Act 1958*.

[15 December 1961.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title
and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1961*.

(2) The *Statute Law Revision Act 1958*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

First
schedule.

2—(1) The first schedule to the Principal Act is amended—

(a) by omitting from Part I thereof the following items:—

“ 40 Vict. No. 21	Appropriation for 1877
“ 42 Vict. No. 22	Appropriation for 1879
“ 52 Vict. No. 51	Appropriation, 1889”;

(b) by inserting in Part I thereof, in its appropriate chronological order, the following item:—

“ 2 Edw. VII No. 42	Supplementary appropriation 1902.”;
---------------------	--

(c) by omitting from Part II thereof the following items:—

“ 50 Vict. No. 29	Appropriation (South Launceston recreation ground).
“ 63 Vict. No. 45	<i>Deep Sinking Encouragement Act 1899</i> .
“ 64 Vict. No. 9	<i>Deep Sinking Encouragement Amendment Act 1900</i> .”;

(d) by inserting in Part II thereof, in its appropriate chronological order, the following item:—

“ 64 Vict. No. 40	Subsidy to road rates, 1901.”;
------------------------	--------------------------------

(e) by omitting from Part IV thereof the following items:—

“ 22 Vict. No. 37	Debentures, £40,800
“ 22 Vict. No. 38	Debentures, £6,000
“ 23 Vict. No. 6	Launceston loan.
“ 24 Vict. No. 23	Launceston loan.
“ 31 Vict. No. 22	<i>Local Public Works Act 1867</i> .
“ 53 Vict. No. 57	Issue of Debentures (£50,000) by municipal council of city of Hobart.

" 53 Vict. No. 60 ...	Launceston recreation ground (invalid depot grounds).
" 1 Edw. VII No. 13	Public works execution.
" 2 Edw. VII No. 44	Alteration of salaries fixed by law.
" 7 Geo. V (Private)	<i>Mount Read and Rosebery Mines Limited Leases Act 1916.</i>
" 8 Geo. V No. 21 ...	<i>Launceston Swamp Land Sale Enabling Act 1917.</i>
" 12 Geo. V No. 32 ...	<i>Railway Construction Act 1921.</i>
" 2 Geo. VI No. 46 ...	<i>Formby Water Act 1938.</i> ";

- (f) by inserting in Part IV thereof, in their appropriate chronological order, the several items set forth in the first schedule to this Act;
- (g) by omitting from the first column of Part IV thereof the words " 17 Geo. V No. 1 " (occurring opposite the words "*Deficiency Loan Sinking Fund Act 1926* ") and substituting therefor the words " 17 Geo. V No. 16 "; and
- (h) by transposing the items relating to the Acts 1 Geo. VI No. 49 and 1 Geo. VI No. 50 (in Part IV thereof) to follow after the item relating to the Act 1 Geo. VI No. 45.

(2) This section shall be deemed to have commenced on the date of the commencement of the Principal Act.

3—(1) The second schedule to the Principal Act is amended— Second schedule.

- (a) by omitting therefrom the item " 1 & 2 Geo. VI No. 79 | *Florentine Valley Paper Industry Act 1937* | Section 2 "; and
- (b) by inserting therein, in their appropriate chronological order, the several items set forth in the second schedule to this Act.

(2) This section shall be deemed to have commenced on the date of the commencement of the Principal Act.

4—(1) The third schedule to the Principal Act is amended— Third schedule.

- (a) by omitting from the first column thereof the words "*State Teachers' Superannuation Fund Act 1904* " and substituting therefor the words "*State Teachers Superannuation Fund Act 1904* "; and
- (b) by inserting therein, in the appropriate alphabetical order of the short titles of the Acts to which they respectively relate, the several items set forth in the third schedule to this Act.

(2) Subsection (1) of this section shall be deemed to have commenced on the thirty-first day of December 1959.

5—(1) The Acts that are specified in the fourth schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in that schedule. Amendment of Acts.

(2) The amendments of—

- (a) the *Hobart Corporation Act 1959*; and
- (b) the *Medical Act 1959*,

that are made by the fourth schedule to this Act shall be deemed to have taken effect on the dates on which those Acts commenced respectively.

Adaptation of references in certain sessional Acts to the provisions of certain reprinted Acts.

Cf. No. 6489 (Vic.), ss. 2, 3, 4.

6—(1) On and after the date of the reprinting of a reprinted Act—

- (a) any reference (whether express or implied) in a sessional Act to a subdivision of the reprinted Act shall, if that subdivision has been renumbered, relettered, or otherwise amended, pursuant to the directions issued under section four of the *Reprint of Statutes Act 1954*, be construed as a reference to that subdivision as so renumbered, relettered, or otherwise amended; and
- (b) any provision of the reprinted Act that has been amended or inserted by a sessional Act shall be construed accordingly.

(2) Subject to this section, every sessional Act, and every provision thereof, remains in full force and effect as if this section had not been enacted.

(3) Without prejudice to the generality of subsection (1) of this section, on and after the appropriate date specified in that behalf in the fifth schedule to this Act—

- (a) any sessional Act that is mentioned in that schedule is to have effect subject to the modifications of that sessional Act that are specified in that schedule; and
- (b) by force of this section—
 - (i) each sessional Act that is mentioned in that schedule; and
 - (ii) each provision of a reprinted Act that has been amended or inserted by such a sessional Act,

is, to the necessary extent, amended accordingly.

(4) In this section, unless the contrary intention appears—

- “provision” includes any preamble, title, Part, Division, section, subsection, paragraph, sub-paragraph, clause, or other portion of an Act;
- “reprinted Act” means an Act that is or has been reprinted, whether before or after the commencement of this section, pursuant to the *Reprint of Statutes Act 1954*;
- “sessional Act” means an Act that was passed during the year 1960 or the year 1961;
- “subdivision” means any paragraph or sub-paragraph, or any part (however described) of a paragraph or sub-paragraph, into which any provision of a reprinted Act is divided.

(5) For the purposes of this section and of the fifth schedule to this Act, the date of the reprinting of a reprinted Act is the date of the giving of the certificate printed, pursuant to section six of the *Reprint of Statutes Act 1954*, in the volume of reprinted Acts published pursuant to that Act in which the reprint of the reprinted Act is included.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

(Section 2.)

ACTS WHOLLY REPEALED.

Items to be inserted in Part IV of the first schedule to the Principal Act.

Year and number of Act.	Short title or subject matter of Act.
6 Vict. No. 12	Registration of births, deaths, and marriages.
32 Vict. No. 27	Hobart Town Hall and Public Buildings.
34 Vict. No. 28	Vesting of certain streets in Her Majesty.
40 Vict. No. 22	An Act to repeal the <i>Jury Act 1876</i> .
44 Vict. No. 31	<i>Main Roads Construction Act 1880</i> .
52 Vict. No. 55	<i>Inscribed Stock Act of 1889</i> .
59 Vict. (Private)	<i>Hobart Town Gas Company's Electric Light Act</i> .
62 Vict. No. 71	<i>Waratah and Zeehan Railway Act Extension Act</i> .
63 Vict. No. 4	<i>Education Amendment Act 1899</i> .
63 Vict. (Private)	<i>Van Diemen's Land Company's Waratah and Zeehan Railway Act 1899</i> .
64 Vict. No. 25	<i>Game Protection Act 1900</i> .
64 Vict. No. 44	Distribution of certain moneys.
64 Vict. No. 49	<i>City of Hobart Loans Act 1900</i> .
2 Edw. VII No. 46	Public Works execution.
6 Edw. VII No. 37	Reinstatement of purchasers of Crown lands.
3 Geo. V No. 13	Barracks-square amendment.
19 Geo. V No. 41	<i>Glenorchy Private Streets Loan Act 1928</i> .
24 Geo. V No. 46	<i>Glenorchy Private Streets Loan Act 1933</i> .
1 Geo. VI No. 20	<i>George Town Municipality Loan Relief Act 1937</i> .
1 & 2 Geo. VI No. 79	<i>Florentine Valley Paper Industry Act 1937</i> .
9 & 10 Geo. VI No. 49	<i>State Advances Act 1946</i> .
11 Geo. VI No. 6	<i>Florentine Valley Paper Industry Act 1947</i> .

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

(Section 3.)

ACTS PARTLY REPEALED.

Items to be inserted in the second schedule to the Principal Act.

Year and number of Act.	Short title or subject matter of Act.	Extent of repeal.
20 Vict. (Private)	Hobart Town Gas Company's Act Amendment	Section 6
23 Vict. (Private)	Launceston Gas Company's Act Amendment	Sections 1 and 3
56 Vict. No. 4	<i>Church of England Constitution Amendment Act</i>	Section 3
56 Vict. (Private)	Zeehan Tramway Act amendment	The preamble and sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 9
62 Vict. (Private)	<i>Mount Lyell and Strahan Railway Act 1898</i>	Sections 3 and 10
63 Vict. No. 6	<i>Church of England Constitution Amendment Act 1899</i>	Sections 4 and 14
8 Edw. VII (Private)	<i>Presbyterian Church Amendment Act 1908</i>	Sections 15 and 16
3 Geo. V No. 11	<i>Formby Water Amendment Act 1912</i>	Section 9
4 Geo. V No. 56	<i>Tamar Improvement Act No. 2</i>	The preamble and section 3
9 Geo. V No. 46	<i>Tamar Improvement Act No. 4</i>	The preamble and sections 2 and 3
15 Geo. V (Private)	<i>North Mount Lyell and Macquarie Harbour Railway Act 1924</i>	Section 4
19 Geo. V No. 64	<i>North Mount Lyell and Macquarie Harbour Railway Act 1928</i>	Section 4
24 Geo. V No. 51	<i>Glenorchy Roads Act 1933</i>	The preamble and section 5

THE THIRD SCHEDULE.

(Section 4.)

AMENDMENT OF ACTS.

Items to be inserted in the third schedule to the Principal Act.

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Associated Churches of Christ Property Management Act 1930</i>	21 Geo. V No. 72	<p>Section 2— Omit “and for the purposes of this Act—” and substitute “, unless the contrary intention appears—”.</p> <p>Omit “shall mean” (wherever occurring) and substitute “means” (in each case).</p> <p>Section 14— Insert “and” after paragraph II.</p> <p>Section 16— Omit “Section Fifteen, Subsections (1), (2), or (3) of this Act,” and substitute “subsection (1), or subsection (2), or subsection (3) of section fifteen”.</p> <p>Section 23— From subsection (1) omit “Corporate Body.—”.</p> <p>From subsection (2) omit “The Seal.—And it shall be further lawful for the” and substitute “The”.</p> <p>From subsection (2) omit “herein” and substitute “in this Act”.</p> <p>From subsection (2) omit “to” (second occurring) and substitute “may” and omit “to” (fourth and fifth occurring).</p> <p>From subsection (3) omit “Use of Seal.—And the” and substitute “The”.</p> <p>Insert “(4)” before “The seal shall only”.</p> <p>Section 24— Omit “It shall be lawful for the” and substitute “(1) The”.</p> <p>Omit “to” (first and third occurring) and substitute “may” (in each case).</p> <p>Insert “(2)” before “A properly”.</p>
<i>Baptist Union Incorporation Act 1902</i>	2 Edw. VII No. 48	<p>Section 1— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— “1. This Act may be cited as the <i>Baptist Union Incorporation Act 1902</i>.”</p> <p>Section 2— Omit all the words from “In” to “context:—” and substitute the words “In this Act unless the contrary intention appears—”.</p> <p>Omit “shall mean” (wherever occurring) and substitute “means” (in each case).</p>

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Congregational Union Incorporation Act 1887</i>	51 Vict. No. 7	<p>Omit "The term" (wherever occurring).</p> <p>Section 3— Insert "(1)" before "All persons".</p> <p>Omit "and it shall be further" and substitute "(2) It shall be".</p> <p>Omit "And the" (before "Council") and substitute "(3) The".</p> <p>Insert "(4)" before "The Seal".</p> <p>Section 6— Insert "(1)" before "When".</p> <p>Omit "And such meeting" and substitute "(2) The meeting referred to in subsection (1) of this section".</p> <p>Insert "(3)" before "The said direction".</p> <p>Section 8— Omit ". And" (before "the Chairman") and substitute ", and".</p> <p>Section 9— Omit ". And" (before "in every such case") and substitute ", and".</p> <p>Section 10— Omit ". And" (before "such Deed Poll") and substitute ", and".</p> <p>Section 12— Insert "(1)" before "It shall".</p> <p>Omit "And all such" and substitute "(2) The".</p> <p>Omit ". And" (before "upon such consent") and substitute ", and".</p> <p>Section 19— Omit ". And upon" and substitute ", and upon".</p> <p>Section 1— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— "1. This Act may be cited as the <i>Congregational Union Incorporation Act 1887</i>."</p> <p>Section 2— Omit "the word 'Church' shall mean" and substitute "'Church' means".</p> <p>Section 3— Insert "(1)" before "All persons".</p> <p>Insert "(2)" before "The seal shall only".</p> <p>Section 5— Insert "(1)" before "When".</p> <p>Insert "(2)" before "The said direction".</p>
<i>Formby Water Act 1889</i>	53 Vict. No. 32	<p>Section 1— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— "1. This Act may be cited as the <i>Devonport Water Act 1889</i>."</p>

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Jury Act 1899</i>	63 Vict. No. 32	Section 48— From subsection (1) omit “and” (before “the cause may be”).
<i>Justices Act 1959</i>	No. 77 of 1959	Section 71— From subsection (2) and from paragraph (b) of subsection (3) omit “Part V” (wherever occurring) and substitute “Part VI” (in each case).
<i>Ladies Hairdressers and Beauty Culturists Act 1939</i>	3 & 4 Geo. VI No. 53	Section 1— Omit “shall” and substitute “may”.
<i>Lake Margaret Electrical Supply Act 1927</i>	18 Geo. V No. 91	Section 2— Omit “State Hydro-Electric Department” and substitute “ <i>Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944</i> ”.
<i>Lakes Sorell and Crescent Conservation Act 1901</i>	1 Edw. VII No. 53	Section 3— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— “3. In this section, unless the contrary intention appears— ‘Minister’ means the Minister for Lands and Works for the time being, and includes any person appointed by, or acting under the orders of, that Minister; ‘Trustees of the River Clyde’ means the trustees for the time being appointed or elected under the <i>Clyde Water Act 1898</i> ; ‘Trustees of the Midland Water District’ means the trustees for the time being appointed or elected under the <i>Midland Water Act 1898</i> .” Section 4— Insert “(4)” before “If the Minister”. Section 10— Insert “(1)” before “The Minister”. Insert “(2)” before “The expenses”. Section 11— Insert “(1)” before “If default”. Insert “(2)” before “Any Receiver”.

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.				
<i>Land Reclamation Act 1886</i>	50 Vict. No. 6	<p>Preamble— Omit the preamble.</p> <p>New section 1— Insert before section 1 the following section:— “1. This Act may be cited as the <i>Land Reclamation Act 1886</i>.”.</p> <p>Section 1— Renumber the existing section 1 (Interpretation) as section 1A.</p> <p>Section 8— Insert “(1)” at the commencement of the section. Omit “And every” and substitute “(2) Every”.</p> <p>Section 10— Omit “. And if,” and substitute “, and if.”.</p> <p>Section 18— Insert “(1)” at the commencement of the section. Omit “And such declaration” and substitute “(2) A declaration under this section”.</p> <p>Section 23— Insert “(1)” before “Notwithstanding”.</p> <p>Section 25— Insert “(2)” before “Where”.</p> <p>Section 25— Omit the section.</p>				
<i>Launceston Corporation Act 1941</i>	4 & 5 Geo. VI No. 91	<p>The first schedule— From the first column omit “31 Vict. No. 1” and substitute “31 Vict. No. 41”.</p> <p>Omit the following items:—</p> <table border="0" data-bbox="639 1060 1022 1282"> <tr> <td data-bbox="639 1060 801 1108">“33 Vict. No. 32</td> <td data-bbox="804 1060 1022 1171"><i>An Act to provide for the Erection of Boundary Fences in the Town of Launceston.</i></td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="639 1171 801 1219">2 Edw. VII No. 23</td> <td data-bbox="804 1171 1022 1282"><i>Launceston Local Board of Health Jurisdiction Extension Act 1902.</i></td> </tr> </table>	“33 Vict. No. 32	<i>An Act to provide for the Erection of Boundary Fences in the Town of Launceston.</i>	2 Edw. VII No. 23	<i>Launceston Local Board of Health Jurisdiction Extension Act 1902.</i>
“33 Vict. No. 32	<i>An Act to provide for the Erection of Boundary Fences in the Town of Launceston.</i>					
2 Edw. VII No. 23	<i>Launceston Local Board of Health Jurisdiction Extension Act 1902.</i>					
<i>Launceston Corporation (Scotch and Roman Catholic Cemeteries Improvement) Act 1947</i>	11 Geo. VI No. 14	<p>Section 4— From paragraph (e) of subsection (2) omit “four” and substitute “five”.</p>				
<i>Launceston Gas Company's Act</i>	22 Vict. (Private)	<p>Section 164— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— “164. This Act may be cited as the <i>Launceston Gas Company's Act 1858</i>.”.</p>				

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Launceston Gas Company's Amendment Act</i>	23 Vict. (Private)	Section 1— After "Act" insert "1858". Section 3— After "Act" insert "1858". Section 4— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— "4. This Act may be cited as the <i>Launceston Gas Company's Act 1859</i> ."
<i>Launceston Gas Company's Act No. 2</i>	49 Vict. (Private)	Section 1— After "Act" insert "1858". Section 8— Insert "1858" after "Act" (first occurring). Omit " <i>Amendment Act</i> " and substitute "Act 1859". Section 9— Omit the section and substitute the following section:— "9. This Act may be cited as the <i>Launceston Gas Company's Act 1858</i> ."
<i>Launceston Mechanics' Institute and Public Library Incorporation Act</i>	54 Vict. No. 46	Section 1— After "Act" insert "1890". Section 12— Insert "(a)" before "An alphabetical Roll". Insert "(b)" before "Any member may". Insert "(c)" before "The Secretary". Insert "(d)" before "The ballot". Insert "(e)" before "At such Annual Meeting". Insert "; and" after "Scrutineers" (last occurring). Insert "(f)" before "The result". Section 14— Insert "(1)" before "In". Insert "(2)" before "Other". Section 15— Insert "(1)" before "The Board". Insert "(2)" before "Five Members". Section 20— Insert "(1)" before "The Rules". Insert "(2)" before "No motion".
<i>Launceston Marine Board Loan Act 1951</i>	No. 64 of 1951	Title— Omit "£500,000" and substitute "£1,500,000".
<i>Local Government Act 1952</i>	No. 85 of 1952	The schedule— From the third column (opposite the item "64 Vict. No. 65") omit "Divisions" and substitute "Parts".

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Metropolitan Transport Act 1954</i>	No. 77 of 1954	The schedule— Insert in the heading to the schedule inserted by the <i>Metropolitan Transport Act 1958</i> (No. 55 of 1958), before the word "SCHEDULE" the word "FIRST".
<i>Mining Companies Act 1884</i>	49 Vict. No. 15	Section 120— From paragraph iv omit all the words after the symbol "IV" to and including the word "provisions—" and substitute the words "As if for sections fifty-eight and fifty-nine the following provisions were substituted:—".
<i>Public Trust Office Act 1930</i>	21 Geo. V No. 61	Section 38— From subsection (1) omit "forty-one" and substitute "forty".
<i>Rural Fires Act 1950</i>	No. 42 of 1950	The schedule— Omit the item "1 Geo. VI No. 10 <i>Bush Fires Act 1937</i> ".
<i>Salvation Army (Tasmania) Property Trust Act 1930</i>	21 Geo. V No. 48	Section 1— Insert "(1)" before "This Act". Omit ", and" (before "shall come into operation") and substitute "(2) This Act". Section 6— Insert "and" after paragraph II of subsection (2). Section 9— Insert "and" after paragraph I of subsection (1). Omit "(2)—". Omit "I" (before "The Trustees") and substitute "(2)". Omit "II This subsection" and substitute "(3) Subsection (2) of this section".
<i>Sewers and Drains Act 1954</i>	No. 67 of 1954	Section 71— From paragraph (c) of subsection (1) omit all the words after "person" to and including "fifty-one" and substitute the following words:— "liable— (i) under section twenty-seven, subsection (3) of section forty-one, or subsection (7) of section fifty-one to pay expenses; or (ii) for work and labour done and materials supplied at his request under section sixty-one for payment, in excess".

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
		<p>Section 78— From sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1) omit "1936" and substitute "1935".</p>
<i>Stamp Duties Act 1931</i>	22 Geo. V No. 19	<p>Section 14B— From subsection (1) omit "a" (before "owner") and substitute "an". From subsection (3) omit "A" (before "owner") and substitute "An". From paragraph 1 of subsection (6) omit "a" (before "owner") and substitute "an".</p>
<i>State Teachers' Superannuation Fund Act 1948</i>	No. 26 of 1948	<p>Section 1— Omit "<i>Teachers'</i>" (wherever occurring) and substitute "<i>Teachers</i>" (in each case).</p>
<i>State Teachers' Superannuation Fund Act 1955</i>	No. 16 of 1955	<p>Section 1— Omit "<i>Teachers'</i>" (wherever occurring) and substitute "<i>Teachers</i>" (in each case).</p>
<i>State Teachers' Superannuation Fund Act 1957</i>	No. 80 of 1957	<p>Section 1— Omit "<i>Teachers'</i>" (wherever occurring) and substitute "<i>Teachers</i>" (in each case).</p>
<i>State Teachers' Superannuation Fund Act 1958</i>	No. 20 of 1958	<p>Sections 1, 2, and 3— Omit "<i>Teachers'</i>" (wherever occurring) and substitute "<i>Teachers</i>" (in each case).</p>
<i>Superannuation Act 1938</i>	2 Geo. VI No. 41	<p>Section 23— Re-number subsections (6) and (7) as subsections (5) and (6), respectively.</p> <p>Section 63— Re-number subsection (9A), being the subsection inserted by section five of the <i>Superannuation Act 1948</i>, as subsection (10B), and transpose it to follow subsection (10A). From subsection (9A), as so amended, omit "(9)" and substitute "(10A)". From subsection (10) omit "any such person" and substitute "a superannuation pensioner".</p>
<i>Supreme Court Act 1959</i>	No. 41 of 1959	<p>The schedule— From the first column of the schedule omit "50 Vict. No. 16" and substitute "50 Vict. No. 36".</p>

Short title or subject matter of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Tamar Improvement Act 1912</i>	3 Geo. V No. 52	<p>Section 4— Insert “and” after paragraph XII.</p> <p>Section 8— Insert “and” after paragraph I.</p> <p>Section 13— Insert “(1)” before “It shall be lawful”.</p> <p>Insert “and” after paragraph v.</p> <p>Omit “And for” (before “any other”) and substitute “VI For”.</p> <p>Omit “And if” (before “having borrowed”) and substitute “(2) If”.</p> <p>Insert “(3)” before “The sum”.</p> <p>Section 15— Insert “(1)” before “It shall be lawful”.</p> <p>Omit “And no” (before “interest”) and substitute “(2) No”.</p> <p>Omit “calendar”.</p> <p>Section 24— Insert “(1)” before “Whenever”.</p> <p>Insert “(2)” before “No”.</p> <p>Section 25— Insert “(1)” before “When”.</p> <p>Omit “And the” (before “Board shall repay”) and substitute “(2) The”.</p> <p>Section 29— Insert “and” after paragraph I and after sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph II.</p> <p>Section 31— Omit the section.</p>
<i>Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1949</i>	No. 37 of 1949	<p>Section 5— From sub-paragraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) omit “is” (first occurring) and substitute “been”.</p>
<i>Waterworks Clauses Act 1952</i>	No. 86 of 1952	<p>Section 72— Omit “Board” (wherever occurring) and substitute “Commission”, in each case.</p>
<i>Payment of moneys to Hazel Frances Nisbet</i>	18 Geo. V No. 98	<p>New section 1— Before the existing section 1 insert the following section:— “1. This Act may be cited as the <i>Nisbet Family Trust Act 1927</i>.”.</p> <p>Renumbering of sections— Renumber the existing sections 1, 2, and 3 as sections 2, 3, and 4, respectively.</p>

THE FOURTH SCHEDULE.

(Section 5.)

AMENDMENT OF ACTS.

Short title of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Architects Act 1929</i>	20 Geo. V No. 42	Section 4— Renumber subsections (8) and (9) as subsections (7) and (8), respectively. Section 16— Renumber subsection (5), being the last subsection of the section, as subsection (6).
<i>Auctioneers and Estate Agents Act 1959</i>	No. 81 of 1959	Section 2— Omit "1917" and substitute "1913". Section 37— From subsection (2) omit "was" and substitute "were".
<i>Botanical Gardens Act 1950</i>	No. 56 of 1950	Section 2— From each of the definitions of "the Botanical Gardens" and "the trustees" omit "the" (first occurring). Section 3— From subsection (2) omit "Board" and substitute "board". From subsection (3) omit "such" (before "chairman"). From subsection (4) omit "such" (before "meeting") and substitute "that". From subsection (6) omit "whatsoever". From subsection (7) omit "shall" and substitute "may". Section 7— From subsection (1) omit "shall have power and authority," and substitute "may". Omit "to" (before "make"). Omit "all" (before "such by-laws"). Omit "to the same" and substitute "thereto". Section 8— Omit "shall be" (first occurring) and substitute "is". Omit "the same shall have been received" and substitute "it is received by the Governor".
<i>Boundary Fences Act 1908</i>	8 Edw. VII No. 40	Section 4— From the definition of "owner" omit "as" (first occurring) and substitute "used in relation". Insert "and" after paragraph (b) of that definition.

Short title of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Casual Workers and Unemployed Persons Homes Act 1936</i>	1 Edw. VIII & 1 Geo. VI No. 57	Section 9— From subsection (5) omit "it" and substitute "him". Section 10— From subsection (5A) omit "Subject to subsection (5) of this section, the" and substitute "The", and from that subsection omit "its" and substitute "his".
<i>Child Welfare Act 1960</i>	No. 48 of 1960	Section 10— In subsection (2), insert "may" (after "home", second occurring). Section 11— Omit "other" (before "child", second occurring). Section 27— From subsection (4) omit "Part V" and substitute "Part VI". Section 43— From subsection (1) omit ", save as aforesaid," and substitute ", except as provided by this subsection." In subsection (1) insert "or guardian" (after "parent", last occurring). In subsection (2) insert "or guardian" (after "parent"). Section 74— From subsection (3) omit "superintendents" and substitute "superintendent".
<i>Closer Settlement Act 1957</i>	No. 100 of 1957	The schedule— Omit the item "8 & 9 Geo. VI No. 53 <i>Closer Settlement Act 1945</i> ".
<i>Companies Act 1959</i>	No. 29 of 1959	Section 229— Omit "valid" and substitute "invalid". Section 296— From paragraph (a) omit "or society". The first schedule — Omit the following items:— "3 & 4 Geo. VI <i>Companies Act</i> No. 52 1939 "4 Geo. VI No. <i>Companies Act</i> 56 1940 "8 & 9 Geo. VI <i>Companies Act</i> No. 45 1945 "No. 29 of <i>Companies Act</i> 1956 1956 "No. 24 of <i>Companies Act</i> 1957 1957."
<i>Constitution Act 1934</i>	25 Geo. V No. 94	Section 3— Omit the definition of "Electoral Commission".
<i>Crown Lands Act 1935</i>	26 Geo. V No. 35	Section 41— Omit "to that account" and substitute "thereto".

Short title of Act.	Year and number of Act.	How amended.
<i>Doubts Removal (Water Authorities) Act 1915</i>	6 Geo. V No. 37	<p>Section 43— Omit "Secretary" and substitute "Surveyor-General".</p> <p>Section 75— From subsection (3) omit "Secretary" and substitute "Surveyor-General".</p> <p>Section 1— Omit "for all purposes".</p> <p>Section 2— Omit "if not consistent with the context—" and substitute "unless the contrary intention appears—".</p> <p>Omit "and includes" (wherever occurring).</p> <p>Omit "shall include" and substitute "includes".</p>
<i>Electoral Act 1907</i>	7 Edw. VII No. 6	<p>Section 20— Omit "And for" and substitute "(3) For".</p> <p>Section 70— Omit ". But" and substitute "but".</p> <p>Section 85— Omit "Thereupon" and substitute "and thereupon".</p> <p>Third schedule— Omit forms IIIB and IIIC.</p>
<i>Factories, Shops, and Offices Act 1958</i>	No. 68 of 1958	<p>Section 25— Omit "less" and substitute "more".</p>
<i>Farmers' Debt Adjustment Act 1936</i>	1 Edw. VIII 1 Geo. VI No. 48	<p>Section 51— From subsection (2) omit "incorporate" and substitute "unincorporate".</p> <p>Section 66— From the last paragraph of subsection (1) omit "And" (before "no").</p>
<i>Hire-Purchase Act 1959</i>	No. 79 of 1959	<p>Section 2— From subsection (1) omit "and the Hire-purchase Act 1947 are" and substitute "is".</p>
<i>Hobart Corporation Act 1959</i>	No. 45 of 1959	<p>Section 11— In paragraph (a) insert "of paragraph IV" (after "subparagraph (h)").</p>
<i>Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944</i>	8 & 9 Geo. VI No. 22	<p>Section 22— From paragraph (a) omit "the" (before "Act") and substitute "this".</p>
<i>Medical Act 1959</i>	No. 80 of 1959	<p>Section 34— From paragraph (b) of subsection (1) omit "sixteen" and substitute "twenty-five".</p> <p>Heading to Part IV— Transpose the heading to Part IV to precede section 31.</p>

THE FIFTH SCHEDULE.

(Section 6.)

MODIFICATION OF SESSIONAL ACTS.

PART I.

Apprentices Act 1960.

(No. 50 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "IV" and "IVA" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(d)" and "(da)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from paragraph (d) thereof the symbols "I" and "IA" were omitted and the symbols "(a)" and "(ab)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (b) from paragraph (e) thereof the symbol "v" (twice occurring) were omitted and the symbol "(e)" were substituted therefor, in each case; and
- (c) paragraph (f) thereof were omitted and the following paragraph were substituted therefor:—

"(f) by omitting from paragraph (f) of that subsection the words 'paragraph (d)' and substituting therefor the words 'paragraph (b) and paragraph (d)'".

3. Section 7 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "(a)", "II", and "(ab)" were omitted and the symbols "(i)", "(b)" and "(IA)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

4. Section 11 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (b) thereof the symbols "(b)", "VI", and "VIA" were omitted and the symbols "(ii)", "(f)", and "(g)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

5. In paragraphs 1 to 4 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Apprentices Act 1942*.

PART II.

Child Welfare Act 1960.

(No. 48 of 1960.)

1. Section 22 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "II" were omitted from subsection (1) thereof and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor.

2. The schedule is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph 2 of the items relating to the amendment of the *Adoption of Children Act 1920* the symbol "v" were omitted and the symbol "(e)" were substituted therefor;
- (b) from sub-paragraph (b) of that paragraph the symbol "VI" were omitted and the symbol "(f)" were substituted therefor;
- (c) from sub-paragraph (c) of that paragraph the symbol "VII" were omitted and the symbol "(g)" were substituted therefor;
- (d) from sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph 3 of the items relating to the amendment of the *Mental Deficiency Act 1920* the symbols "(a)" and "II" were omitted and the symbols "(i)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor;

- (e) from sub-paragraph (b) of that paragraph the symbols "(ab)", "(ac)", and "(ad)" were omitted and the symbols "(ia)", "(ib)", and "(ic)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (f) from sub-paragraph (c) of that paragraph the symbol "(b)" were omitted and the symbol "(ii)" were substituted therefor;
- (g) from sub-paragraph (d) of that paragraph the symbol "(c)" were omitted and the symbol "(iii)" were substituted therefor;
- (h) from paragraph 4 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "III" (twice occurring) were omitted and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor, in each case;
- (i) from paragraph 5 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbols "II", "IIA", "IIB", and "III" were omitted and the symbols "(b)", "(ba)", "(bb)", and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (j) from paragraph 6 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor;
- (k) from paragraph 7 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "II" were omitted and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor;
- (l) from sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph 8 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor;
- (m) from sub-paragraph (e) of that paragraph the symbol "II" were omitted and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor;
- (n) from paragraph 12 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor;
- (o) from paragraph 13 of the items relating to the amendment of that Act the symbol "III" were omitted and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor;
- (p) from the item relating to the amendment of the *Police Offences Act 1935* the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor; and
- (q) from paragraph 2 of the items relating to the amendment of the *Justices Act 1959* the symbol "III" were omitted and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor.

3. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Probation of Offenders Act 1934*.

4. In paragraph 2 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means—

- (a) in relation to sub-paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Adoption of Children Act 1920*;
- (b) in relation to sub-paragraphs (d) to (o) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Mental Deficiency Act 1920*;
- (c) in relation to sub-paragraph (p) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Police Offences Act 1935*; and
- (d) in relation to sub-paragraph (q) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Criminal Code*.

PART III.

Dentists Act 1960.

(No. 55 of 1960.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (c) thereof the symbol "III" were omitted and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor.

2. Section 4 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (a) thereof the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor.

3. In paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Dentists Act 1919*.

PART IV.

Health Services Act 1960.

(No. 23 of 1960.)

1. The schedule is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from the items relating to the amendment of section 75 of the *Hospitals Act 1918* the symbols "I", "VIII", and "IX" were omitted and the symbols "(a)", "(h)", and "(i)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (b) from the items relating to the amendment of section 19 of the *Public Health Act 1935* the symbol "XIX" were omitted and the symbol "(s)" were substituted therefor;
- (c) from the items relating to the amendment of section 23 of that Act the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (d) from the item relating to the amendment of section 34 of that Act the symbol "II" were omitted and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor;
- (e) from the items relating to the amendment of section 93 of that Act the symbols "I" and "III" were omitted and the symbols "(a)" and "(c)" were substituted therefor; and
- (f) from the items relating to the amendment of section 95 of that Act the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means—

- (a) in relation to sub-paragraph (a) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Hospitals Act 1918*; and
- (b) in relation to sub-paragraphs (b) to (f) of that paragraph, the date of the reprinting of the *Public Health Act 1935*.

PART V.

Hobart Corporation Act 1960.

(No. 43 of 1960.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "II" (twice occurring) were omitted and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor, in each case.

2. Section 6 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "(d)" and "IV" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(iv)" and "(d)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

3. Section 9 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "I" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor.

4. Section 13 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "(vii)", "(e)", "I", and "(viiA)" were omitted and the symbols "(c)", "(v)", "(a)" and "(GA)", respectively, were substituted therefor; and

(b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "(xv)" were omitted and the symbol "(o)" were substituted therefor.

5. In paragraphs 1 to 4 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Hobart Corporation Act 1947*.

PART VI.

Hobart Corporation Act 1961.

(No. 17 of 1961.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "I" and "II" (wherever occurring) were omitted and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. In this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Hobart Corporation Act 1947*.

PART VII.

Hospitals Act 1960.

(No. 41 of 1960.)

1. Section 7 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "VII" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(g)" were substituted therefor.

2. Section 11 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "x" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(j)" were substituted therefor.

3. Section 17 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "(a)" and "I" were omitted from subsection (1) thereof and the symbols "(i)" and "(a)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

4. In paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Hospitals Act 1918*.

PART VIII.

Land and Income Taxation Act 1960.

(No. 39 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

(a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbol "v" were omitted and the symbol "(e)" were substituted therefor; and

(b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "v" were omitted and the symbol "(e)" were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Land and Income Taxation Act 1910*.

PART IX.

Launceston Corporation Act 1960.

(No. 71 of 1960.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

(a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor; and

(b) paragraph (b) thereof were omitted and the following paragraph were substituted therefor:—

"(b) by relettering the remaining paragraphs of that definition as paragraphs (b) and (c) respectively."

2. Section 8 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I", "II", and "III" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case.

3. Section 10 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

4. Section 11 is to have effect as if—

- (a) the symbol "VI" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(f)" were substituted therefor;
- (b) the symbols "VII" and "VIII" were omitted and the symbols "(g)" and "(h)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (c) the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case; and
- (d) the symbols "(d)", "(e)", and "(f)" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(iv)", "(v)", and "(vi)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

5. In paragraphs 1 to 4 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Launceston Corporation Act 1941*.

PART X.

Marine Act 1960.

(No. 42 of 1960.)

1. Section 7 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "I" (twice occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor, in each case.

2. Section 10 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) the symbol "III" (twice occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor, in each case; and
- (b) the symbol "IV" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(d)" were substituted therefor.

3. Section 11 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "II", "IIA", and "III" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(b)", "(ba)", and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

4. In paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Marine Act 1921*.

PART XI.

Railway Management Act 1960.

(No. 37 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) the symbols "I", "II", "III", "IV", "V", "VI", and "VII" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", "(c)", "(d)", "(e)", "(f)", and "(g)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case; and

(b) the symbols "(a)" and "(b)" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)" and "(ii)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Railway Management Act 1935*.

PART XII.

Real Property Act 1960.

(No. 21 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "VI", "VII", "I", and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(f)", "(g)", "(a)", and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. Section 5 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I", "II", and "III" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

3. Section 7 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

4. Section 8 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

5. Section 9 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) the symbols "I" and "II" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case; and
- (b) the symbol "III" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor.

6. Section 10 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

7. Section 12 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I", "II", "III", "IV", and "V" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", "(c)", "(d)", and "(e)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case.

8. Section 13 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) the symbols "I", "II", and "III" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor; and
- (b) the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

9. Section 21 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) the symbols "I" and "II" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case; and
- (b) the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

10. Section 25 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor.

11. Section 30 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

12. Section 34 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "I" and "II" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

13. In this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means—

- (a) where occurring in paragraphs 1 to 10 of this Part, the date of the reprinting of the *Real Property Act 1862*;
- (b) where occurring in paragraph 11 of this Part, the date of the reprinting of the *Real Property Act 1886*; and
- (c) where occurring in paragraph 12 of this Part, the date of the reprinting of the *Real Property Act 1893*.

PART XIII.

Scaffolding Act 1960.

(No. 52 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 has effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if from paragraph (a) thereof the symbol "VII" were omitted and the symbol "(g)" were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Building Act 1937*.

PART XIV.

Stamp Duties Act 1960.

(No. 38 of 1960.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "(b)" and "v" were omitted and the symbols "(ii)" and "(e)", respectively, were substituted therefor;
- (b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbols "(c)" and "II" were omitted and the symbols "(iii)" and "(b)", respectively, were substituted therefor; and
- (c) from paragraph (c) thereof the symbols "(b)" and "xvii" were omitted and the symbols "(ii)" and "(g)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Stamp Duties Act 1931*.

PART XV.

Superannuation Act 1960.

(No. 57 of 1960.)

1. Section 2 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

- (a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbol "I" were omitted and the symbol "(a)" were substituted therefor;
- (b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "II" (twice occurring) were omitted and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor, in each case, and the symbols "(a)", "(b)", and "(c)" were omitted and the symbols "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

2. Section 4 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "II" (twice occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(b)" were substituted therefor, in each case.

3. In paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Superannuation Act 1938*.

PART XVI.

Wages Boards Act 1960.

(No. 67 of 1960.)

1. Section 3 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "(a)" and "III" (wherever occurring) were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)" and "(c)", respectively, were substituted therefor, in each case.

2. Section 10 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

(a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "(a)" and "IX" were omitted and the symbols "(i)" and "(j)", respectively, were substituted therefor; and

(b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "XV" were omitted and the symbol "(p)" were substituted therefor.

3. Section 12 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbol "III" were omitted therefrom and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor.

4. Section 17 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if the symbols "(a)" and "I" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(i)" and "(a)", respectively, were substituted therefor.

5. In paragraphs 1 to 4 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Wages Boards Act 1920*.

PART XVII.

Workers' Compensation Act 1960.

(No. 16 of 1960.)

1. Section 5 is to have effect, on and after the prescribed date, as if—

(a) from paragraph (a) thereof the symbols "(c)" and "I" were omitted and the symbols "(iii)" and "(a)", respectively, were substituted therefor, and the symbols "(i)" and "(ii)" were omitted therefrom and the symbols "(A)" and "(B)", respectively, were substituted therefor; and

(b) from paragraph (b) thereof the symbol "III" were omitted and the symbol "(c)" were substituted therefor.

2. In paragraph 1 of this Part of this schedule, "the prescribed date" means the date of the reprinting of the *Workers' Compensation Act 1927*.